

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

-----	X
MURPHY MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, LLC;	:
DIAGNOSTIC AND MEDICAL SPECIALISTS OF	:
GREENWICH, LLC; NORTH STAMFORD MEDICAL	:
ASSOCIATES, LLC; COASTAL CONNECTICUT	:
MEDICAL GROUP, LLC; and STEVEN A.R. MURPHY,	: 3:20-cv-01675-JBA
MD,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
v.	:
	:
CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY	: JUNE 1, 2021
and CONNECTICUT GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE	:
COMPANY,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Robinson & Cole LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Telephone: (860) 275-8200
Fax: (860) 275-8299

*Attorneys for Cigna Health and Life
Insurance Company and Connecticut
General Life Insurance Company*

Of Counsel:
Theodore J. Tucci
Patrick W. Begos
Jean E. Tomasco

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiffs Have No Right to Enforce the FFCRA and CARES Act.....	2
1. Courts rarely imply private rights of action in federal statutes and there is no basis to imply one here.....	2
2. Regulatory guidance confirms that providers have no guarantee to COVID testing reimbursement	4
B. Plaintiffs’ ERISA Claims Lack Plausibility	6
1. Plaintiffs have no derivative standing to sue for plan benefits	6
2. The Amended Complaint fails to plead any plausible ERISA claims	7
C. The State Law Claims Fail as a Matter of Law or are Impermissibly Vague.....	8
1. ERISA preempts alternative state law claims for plan benefits.....	8
2. The state law causes of action fail to plead sufficient facts	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Acara v. Banks</i> , 470 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Burns v. Koellmer</i> , 11 Conn. App. 375 (1987)	9
<i>Carson Optical Inc. v. eBay Inc.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	6
<i>Ferrari v. U.S. Equities Corp.</i> , 3:13-CV-00395 (JAM); 2014 WL 5144736 (D. Conn. Oct. 14, 2014)	10
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	3
<i>Metcalf v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (D. Or. 2014)	1
<i>Pascack Valley Hosp., Inc. v. Local 464A UFCW Welfare Reimb. Plan</i> , 388 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Prof'l Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. 1199 SEIV Nat'l Benefit Fund</i> , 697 F. App'x 39 (2d Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Profiles, Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 742 (D. Md. 2020).....	4
<i>Robert S. Weiss Assoc., Inc. v Wiederlight</i> , 208 Conn. 525 (1988)	10
<i>Salahudlin v. Cuomo</i> 86 F.2d 40 (2d. Cir. 1988)	8

Sorisio v. Lenox, Inc.,
701 F. Supp. 950 (D. Conn. 1988).....10

Universities Research Assn., Inc. v. Corfu,
450 U.S. 754 (1981).....2, 3

Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc.,
510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, 555 U.S. 814 (2008).....3

Statutes

Affordable Care Act.....4

Connecticut Unfair Insurance Practices Act.....10

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 826-150(b).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....8

FINCEN Advisory (FIN-2021-A001, Feb. 2, 2021).....6
